

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.
(formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)

Special Purpose Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2020

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Special Purpose Balance sheet as at 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

	Note No.	As at 31 March 2020 (SGD)	As at 31 March 2020 (₹)
I. ASSETS			
(1) Non-current assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	2.1	57.16	3,031.01
(b) Capital work in progress		160.68	8,520.53
(c) Intangible assets	2.2	155.22	8,230.82
(d) Financial assets			
(i) Investments	2.3	-	-
(ii) Others	2.4	37.72	2,000.17
(e) Deferred tax assets (net)		132.84	7,044.08
(f) Other non-current assets	2.5	0.57	30.23
(2) Current assets			
(a) Inventories	2.17	-	-
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	2.6	3,480.53	184,561.37
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	2.7	6,394.00	339,053.36
(iii) Others	2.4	5,314.93	281,833.88
(c) Current tax assets (net)		58.21	3,086.85
(d) Other current assets	2.8	303.97	16,118.56
TOTAL ASSETS		16,095.83	853,510.86
II. EQUITY			
(a) Equity share capital	2.9	100.00	5,302.68
(b) Other equity		6,135.44	325,343.24
TOTAL EQUITY		6,235.44	330,645.92
III. LIABILITIES			
(1) Non - current liabilities			
(a) Other non-current liabilities	2.12	13.05	692.00
(2) Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Trade payables	2.13	2,182.43	115,727.28
(ii) Others	2.10	4,221.61	223,858.48
(b) Other current liabilities	2.14	3,414.87	181,079.63
(c) Provisions	2.11	28.43	1,507.55
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		16,095.83	853,510.86
Summary of significant accounting policies	1		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose financial statements

As per our report of even date

FOR B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number : 101248W/W-100022

Rakesh Dewan

Digitally signed by Rakesh Dewan
Date: 2020.09.28 23:56:31 +05'30'

Rakesh Dewan

Partner

Membership Number: 092212

Gurugram, India

Date: 28 September 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.

SUBRAMANIAN
GOPALAKRISHNAN
Digitally signed by SUBRAMANIAN GOPALAKRISHNAN
Date: 2020.09.28 23:34:10 +05'30'

Subramanian Gopalakrishnan

Director

Noida, India

Date : 28 September 2020

SUNDARAM
SRIDHARAN
Digitally signed by SUNDARAM SRIDHARAN
Date: 2020.09.28 23:34:43 +05'30'

Sundaram Sridharan

Director

Singapore

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Special Purpose Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

	Note No.	Year ended 31 March 2020 (SGD)	Year ended 31 March 2020 (₹)
I Revenue			
Revenue from operations	2.15	8,717.80	462,277.20
Other income	2.16	125.67	6,663.88
Total income		8,843.47	468,941.08
II Expenses			
Purchase of stock-in-trade		167.30	8,871.62
Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	2.17	123.37	6,541.68
Employee benefits expense	2.18	3,302.17	175,103.51
Finance costs	2.19	5.97	316.57
Depreciation and amortization expense		21.23	1,125.76
Outsourcing costs		3,731.05	197,845.64
Other expenses	2.20	734.21	38,932.82
Total expenses		8,085.30	428,737.60
III Profit before tax		758.17	40,203.48
IV Tax expense	2.21		
Current tax		213.81	11,337.50
Deferred tax credit		(24.66)	(1,307.64)
Total tax expense		189.15	10,029.86
V Profit for the year		569.02	30,173.62
VI Total comprehensive income for the year		569.02	30,173.62
Earnings per equity share of SGD 1 each	2.23		
Basic		5.69	301.74
Diluted		5.69	301.74

Summary of significant accounting policies

1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose financial statements

As per our report of even date

FOR B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number : 101248W/W-100022

Rakesh Dewan

Digitally signed by Rakesh Dewan
Date: 2020.09.28 23:56:59 +05'30'

Rakesh Dewan

Partner

Membership Number: 092212

Gurugram, India

Date: 28 September 2020

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.**

SUBRAMANIAN
GOPALAKRISHNAN
N

Digitally signed by SUBRAMANIAN GOPALAKRISHNAN
Date: 2020.09.28 23:35:20 +05'30'

Subramanian Gopalakrishnan

Director

Noida, India

Date : 28 September 2020

SUNDARAM
SRIDHARAN

Digitally signed by SUNDARAM SRIDHARAN
Date: 2020.09.28 23:35:02 +05'30'

Sundaram Sridharan

Director

Singapore

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Special Purpose Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

(Amount in SGD)

	Equity share capital		Other equity		Total other equity
	Number of shares	Share capital	Retained earnings	Foreign currency translation reserve	
Balance as at 1 April 2019	100,000	100.00	5,308.41	22.25	5,330.66
Profit for the year	-	-	569.02	-	569.02
Foreign currency translation differences-foreign operations	-	-	-	235.76	235.76
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	569.02	235.76	804.78
Balance as at 31 March 2020	100,000	100.00	5,877.43	258.01	6,135.44

(Amount in ₹)

	Equity share capital		Other equity		Total other equity
	Number of shares	Share capital	Retained earnings	Foreign currency translation reserve	
Balance as at 1 April 2019	100,000	5,302.68	281,488.00	1,179.85	282,667.85
Profit for the year	-	-	30,173.62	-	30,173.62
Foreign currency translation differences-foreign operations	-	-	-	12,501.77	12,501.77
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	30,173.62	12,501.77	42,675.39
Balance as at 31 March 2020	100,000	5,302.68	311,661.62	13,681.62	325,343.24

Refer note 1 for summary of significant accounting policies

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose financial statements

As per our report of even date

FOR B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number : 101248W/W-100022

Rakesh Dewan

Digitally signed by Rakesh Dewan
Date: 2020.09.28 23:57:25 +05'30'

Rakesh Dewan
Partner
Membership Number: 092212

Gurugram, India
Date: 28 September 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.

SUBRAMANIAN
GOPALAKRISHNAN
AN

Digitally signed by SUBRAMANIAN GOPALAKRISHNAN
Date: 2020.09.28 23:35:43 +05'30'

Subramanian Gopalakrishnan
Director

Noida, India
Date : 28 September 2020

SUNDARAM
SRIDHARAN

Digitally signed by SUNDARAM SRIDHARAN
Date: 2020.09.28 23:36:01 +05'30'

Sundaram Sridharan
Director

Singapore

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Special Purpose Statement of Cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

	Year ended 31 March 2020 (SGD)	Year ended 31 March 2020 (₹)
A. Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	758.17	40,203.48
Adjustment for:		
Interest income	(125.66)	(6,663.35)
Interest expenses	1.64	86.96
Depreciation and amortization expense	21.23	1,125.76
Unrealised currency translation income	71.45	3,788.94
Provision for doubtful debts written off	5.51	292.18
Operating profit before working capital changes	732.34	38,833.97
Movement in working capital		
Increase in trade receivables	(1,360.34)	(72,134.46)
Decrease in inventories	123.37	6,541.68
Increase in other financial assets and other assets	(758.48)	(40,219.71)
Increase in trade payables	(502.03)	(26,620.92)
Increase in provisions, other financial liabilities and other liabilities	6,258.73	331,880.33
Cash generated from operations	4,493.59	238,280.89
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(541.34)	(28,705.86)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	3,952.25	209,575.03
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangibles	(61.69)	(3,271.22)
Payments for business acquisitions	(102.06)	(5,411.92)
Loan given to related party	(216.60)	(11,485.60)
Interest received	180.91	9,593.27
Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)	(199.44)	(10,575.47)
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Interest paid	(0.07)	(3.77)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(0.07)	(3.77)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	3,752.74	198,995.79
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	2,641.26	140,057.57
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year as per note 2.7	6,394.00	339,053.36
Summary of significant accounting policies (Note 1)		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose financial statements

As per our report of even date.

FOR B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number : 101248W/W-100022

Rakesh Dewan Digitally signed by Rakesh Dewan
Date: 2020.09.28 23:57:48 +05'30'

Rakesh Dewan
Partner
Membership Number: 092212

Gurugram, India
Date: 28 September 2020

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.**

SUBRAMANIAN Digitally signed by
GOPALAKRISHNAN SUBRAMANIAN
NAN Date: 2020.09.28
23:36:36 +05'30'

Subramanian Gopalakrishnan
Director

Noida, India
Date : 28 September 2020

SUNDARAM Digitally signed by
M SUNDARAM
SRIDHARAN Date: 2020.09.28
23:36:57 +05'30'

Sundaram Sridharan
Director

Singapore

B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

B S R & Co. LLP
Building No. 10, 12th Floor, Tower-C
DLF Cyber City, Phase - II
Gurugram - 122 002, India

Telephone: +91 124 719 1000
Fax: +91 124 235 8613

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Limited (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Limited)

Report on the Audit of Special Purpose Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the special purpose financial statements of **HCL Asia Pacific PTE Limited (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Limited)** ("the Company"), which comprise the Special Purpose Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2020, and the Special Purpose Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive income), Special Purpose Statement of Changes in Equity and Special Purpose Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the Special Purpose Financial statements, including a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (collectively referred to as "Special purpose financial statements"). These special purpose financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with the basis of preparation mentioned in Note 1(a) to the special purpose financial statements.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid special purpose financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2020, and of its profit (including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date in accordance with the basis of preparation mentioned in Note 1(a) to the special purpose financial statements.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Use and Distribution

We draw attention to Note 1(a) to the special purpose financial statements wherein it is stated that these special purpose financial statements do not comply with the notes and disclosure requirements and do not include the previous year comparatives as required under the presentation requirements of Schedule III (Division II) to the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') and Ind AS 1, "Presentation of Financial Statements", as these special purpose financial statements have been prepared for limited use of the ultimate holding company, HCL Technologies Limited, to comply with the requirements of Section 129(3) of the Act. These special purpose financial statements are not the statutory financial statements of the Company. As a result, these special purpose financial statements may not be suitable for any other purpose.

Management's Responsibility for the Special Purpose Financial Statements

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these special purpose financial statements that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs, profit/loss (including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the basis of preparation mentioned in Note 1 (a) to the special purpose financial statements. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the special purpose financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the special purpose financial statements, management and Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the special purpose financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these special purpose financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the special purpose financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the special purpose financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the special purpose financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the special purpose financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

For **B S R & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022

Rakesh Dewan
Partner
Membership No.: 092212
ICAI UDIN: 20092212AAAAEQ8543

Place: Gurugram
Date: 28 September 2020

ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (Company Registration No: 200202986R) is a private company incorporated and domiciled in Singapore with its registered office and principal place of business at 8 Shenton Way, #21-07 AXA Tower, Singapore 068811. The principal activities of the Company comprise of rendering of information technology engineering services, software consultancy and development services and products sales. The Company also has branch offices in Japan, South Korea and Australia. The principal activities of the branches are the same as of the Company. During the current year, the Company has closed its Australia branch.

The special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2020 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 September 2020.

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of preparation

The special purpose financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) adopted by the Ultimate Holding Company (HCL Technologies Limited) for the preparation of its consolidated financial statements. The company is not domiciled in India and hence was not incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013 or under any previous Company law in India. These financial statements have been prepared on the request of the Ultimate Holding Company to comply with the financial reporting requirement in India and do not comply with the notes and disclosure requirements and do not include the previous year comparatives as required under the presentation requirements of Schedule III (Division II) to the Companies Act, 2013 and Ind AS 1, presentation of financial statements. These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on an accrual and going concern basis except for certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments).

The Ultimate Holding Company prepares its financial statements for purpose of consolidation in accordance with recognition and measurement principle laid down in Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) and presentation requirements of Schedule III (Division II) to the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable, and accordingly the previous GAAP for the Company for the purpose of consolidation is Ind AS and accordingly, the transition provisions as enumerated in Ind AS 101, First time adoption are not applicable.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle of 12 months. The special purpose statement of cash flows has been prepared under the indirect method. The functional currency of the Company is Singapore Dollar (SGD). The translation from SGD to ₹ is included solely for the convenience of readers in India and has been performed using rate of SGD 1 = ₹ 53.0268, the exchange rate prevailing as at the last day of the financial year. Such translation should not be construed as representation that the ₹ amounts represent, or have been or could be converted into, SGD at that or any other rate.

(b) Use of estimates

The preparation of special purpose financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, expenses and other comprehensive income (OCI) that are reported and disclosed in the special purpose financial statements and accompanying notes. These estimates are based on the management's best knowledge of current events, historical experience, actions that the Company may undertake in the future and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Significant estimates and assumptions are used for, but not limited to, accounting for costs expected to be incurred to complete performance under fixed price projects, allowance for uncollectible accounts receivables, accrual of warranty costs, income taxes, the useful lives of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, impairment of goodwill, the measurement of lease liabilities and right of use assets, and other contingencies and commitments. Changes in estimates are reflected in the special

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

purpose financial statements in the year in which the changes are made. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

In view of pandemic relating to COVID-19, the Company has considered and taken into account internal and external information and has performed sensitivity analysis based on current estimates in assessing the recoverability of receivables, unbilled receivables, goodwill, intangible assets, other financial assets, impact on revenues and costs, impact on leases. However, the actual impact of COVID-19 on the Company's special purpose financial statements may differ from that estimated and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

(c) Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at fair value at the acquisition date. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as financial liability is measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the special purpose statement of profit and loss.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and any previous interest held, over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the excess is recognized as capital reserve after reassessing the fair values of the net assets.

(d) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by company at functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Foreign-currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to the functional currency at exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in the special purpose statement of profit and loss.

Non-monetary assets and non-monetary liabilities denominated in a foreign currency and measured at historical cost are translated at the exchange rate prevalent at the date of initial transaction.

Non-monetary assets and non-monetary liabilities denominated in a foreign currency and measured at fair value are translated at the exchange rate prevalent at the date when the fair value was determined.

Transaction gains or losses realized upon settlement of foreign currency transactions are included in determining net profit for the period in which the transaction is settled. Revenue, expense and cash-flow items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate in effect on the date of the transaction.

(e) Fair value measurement

The Company records certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis. The Company determines fair values based on the price it would receive to sell an asset or pay to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date and in the principal or most advantageous market for that asset or liability.

The Company holds certain equity securities, which must be measured using the guidance for fair value hierarchy and related valuation methodologies. The guidance specifies a hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether the inputs to each measurement are observable or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect the Company's assumptions about current market conditions.

The fair value hierarchy also requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The prescribed fair value hierarchy and related valuation methodologies are as follows:

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Level 1 - Quoted inputs that reflect quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 - Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active and model-derived valuations, in which all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable in active markets.

Level 3 - Valuations derived from valuation techniques, in which one or more significant inputs are unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity.

In accordance with Ind AS 113, assets and liabilities are to be measured based on the following valuation techniques:

- a. Market approach – Prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities.
- b. Income approach – Converting the future amounts based on market expectations to its present value using the discounting method.
- c. Cost approach – Replacement cost method.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant who would use the asset in its highest and best use.

(f) Revenue recognition

Contracts involving provision of services and material

Revenue is recognized when, or as, control of a promised service or good transfers to a customer, in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring those products or services. To recognize revenues, the following five step approach is applied: (1) identify the contract with a customer, (2) identify the performance obligations in the contract, (3) determine the transaction price, (4) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract, and (5) recognize revenues when a performance obligation is satisfied. Contract is accounted when it is legally enforceable through executory contracts, approval and commitment from all parties, the rights of the parties are identified, payment terms are defined, the contract has commercial substance and collectability of consideration is probable.

Time-and-material / Volume based / Transaction based contracts

Revenue with respect to time-and-material, volume based and transaction based contracts is recognized as the related services are performed through efforts expended, volume serviced transactions are processed etc. that correspond with value transferred to customer till date which is related to our right to invoice for services performed.

Fixed Price contracts

Revenue related to fixed price contracts where performance obligations and control are satisfied over a period of time like technology integration, complex network building contracts, ERP implementations and Application development are recognized based on progress towards completion of the performance obligation using a cost-to-cost measure of progress (i.e., percentage-of-completion (POC) method of accounting). Revenue is recognized based on the costs incurred to date as a percentage of the total estimated costs to fulfil the contract. Any revision in cost to complete would result in increase or decrease in revenue and such changes are recorded in the period in which they are identified. Provisions for estimated losses, if any, on contracts-in-progress are recorded in the period in which such losses become probable based on the current contract estimates. Contract losses are determined to be the amount by which the estimated incremental cost to complete exceeds the estimated future revenues that will be generated by the contract and are included in cost of revenues and recorded in other accrued liabilities.

Revenue related to other fixed price contracts providing maintenance and support services, are recognized based on our right to invoice for services performed for contracts in which the invoicing is representative of the value being delivered. If our invoicing is not consistent with value delivered, revenues are recognized as the service is performed based on the cost to cost method described above.

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

In arrangements involving sharing of customer revenues, revenue is recognized when the right to receive is established.

Revenue from product sales are shown net of sales tax and applicable discounts and allowances. Revenue related to product with installation services that are critical to the product is recognized when installation of product at customer site is completed and accepted by the customer. If the revenue for a delivered item is not recognized for non-receipt of acceptance from the customer, the cost of the delivered item continues to be in inventory.

Proprietary Software products

Revenue from distinct proprietary perpetual license software is recognized at a point in time at the inception of the arrangement when control transfers to the client. Revenue from proprietary term license software is recognized at a point in time for the committed term of the contract. Revenue from support and subscription (S&S) is recognized over the contract term on a straight-line basis as the company is providing a service of standing ready to provide support, when-and-if needed, and is providing unspecified software upgrades on a when-and-if available basis over the contract term. In case software are bundled with one year of support and subscription either for perpetual or term based license, such support and subscription contracts are generally priced as a percentage of the net fees paid by the customer to purchase the license and are generally recognized as revenues rateably over the contractual period that the support services are provided.

Multiple performance obligation

When a sales arrangement contains multiple performance obligations, such as services, hardware and Licensed IPs (software) or combinations of each of them, revenue for each element is based on a five step approach as defined above. To the extent a contract includes multiple promised deliverables, judgment is applied to determine whether promised deliverables are capable of being distinct and are distinct in the context of the contract. If these criteria are not met, the promised deliverables are accounted for as a combined performance obligation. For arrangements with multiple distinct performance obligations or series of distinct performance obligations, consideration is allocated among the performance obligations based on their relative standalone selling price. Standalone selling price is the price at which company would sell a promised good or service separately to the customer. When not directly observable, we typically estimate standalone selling price by using the expected cost plus a margin approach. We typically establish a standalone selling price range for our deliverables, which is reassessed on a periodic basis or when facts and circumstances change. If the arrangement contains obligations related to License of Intellectual property (Software) or Lease deliverable, the arrangement consideration allocated to the Software deliverables, lease deliverable as a company is then allocated to each software obligation and lease deliverable.

Revenue recognition for delivered elements is limited to the amount that is not contingent on the future delivery of products or services, future performance obligations or subject to customer-specified return or refund privileges.

Revenue from certain activities in transition services in outsourcing arrangements are not capable of being distinct or represent separate performance obligation. Revenues relating to such transition activities are classified as Contract liabilities and subsequently recognized over the period of the arrangement. Direct and incremental costs in relation to such transition activities which are expected to be recoverable under the contract are considered as contract fulfilment costs classified as Deferred contract cost and recognized over the period of arrangement. Certain upfront non-recurring incremental contract acquisition costs incurred in the initial phases of outsourcing contracts are deferred and recorded as Deferred contract cost and amortized, usually on a straight line basis, over the term of the contract unless revenues are earned and obligations are fulfilled in a different pattern. The undiscounted future cash flows from the arrangement are periodically estimated and compared with the unamortized costs. If the unamortized costs exceed the undiscounted cash flow, a loss is recognized.

In instances when revenue is derived from sales of third-party vendor services, material or licenses, revenue is recorded on a gross basis when the company is a principal to the transaction and net of costs when the company is acting as an agent between the customer and the vendor. Several factors are considered to determine whether the company is a principal or an agent, most notably being company control the goods or service before it is transferred to customer, latitude in deciding the price being charged to customer. Revenue is recognized net of discounts and allowances, value-added and service taxes, and includes reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, with the corresponding out-of-pocket expenses included in cost of revenues.

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Volume discounts, or any other form of variable consideration is estimated using either the sum of probability weighted amounts in a range of possible consideration amounts (expected value), or the single most likely amount in a range of possible consideration amounts (most likely amount), depending on which method better predicts the amount of consideration realizable. Transaction price includes variable consideration only to the extent it is probable that a significant reversal of revenues recognized will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved. Our estimates of variable consideration and determination of whether to include estimated amounts in the transaction price may involve judgment and are based largely on an assessment of our anticipated performance and all information that is reasonably available to us.

Revenue recognized but not billed to customers is classified either as contract assets or unbilled receivable in our special purpose balance sheet, contract assets primarily relate to unbilled amounts on those contracts utilizing the cost to cost method of revenue recognition. Unbilled receivables represent contracts where right to consideration is unconditional (i.e. only the passage of time is required before the payment is due).

Revenue from sales-type leases is recognized when risk of loss has been transferred to the client and there are no unfulfilled obligations that affect the final acceptance of the arrangement by the client.

Interest attributable to sales-type leases and direct financing leases included therein is recognized on an accrual basis using the effective interest method and is recognized as other income.

Interest income

Interest attributable to balances in bank account as per banking rules of respective country has been recognized on actual basis as other income.

(g) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income tax.

Income tax expense is recognized in special purpose statement of profit and loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity, wherever applicable. Current income tax for current and prior periods is recognized at the amount expected to be paid to or recovered from the tax authorities, using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Provision for income tax includes the impact of provisions established for uncertain income tax positions, as well as the related interest and penalties, wherever applicable.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the special purpose financial statements.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

The effect of changes in tax rates on deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognized as income or expense in the year that includes the enactment or the substantive enactment date. A deferred income tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and tax losses can be utilized.

(h) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses if any. Cost comprises the purchase price and directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. The Company identifies and determines separate useful lives for each major component of the property, plant and equipment, if they have a useful life that is materially different from that of the asset as a whole.

Expenses on existing property, plant and equipment, including day-to-day repairs, maintenance expenditure and cost of replacing parts, are charged to the special purpose statement of profit and loss for the year during which such expenses are incurred.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of assets are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the special purpose statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

Property, plant and equipment under construction and cost of assets not ready for use at the year-end are disclosed as capital work- in- progress.

The management's estimates of the useful lives of various assets for computing depreciation are as follows:

<u>Asset description</u>	<u>Asset life (in years)</u>
Computers and networking equipment	4-5
Furniture and fixtures	5-7

(i) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is measured at their fair value at the date of acquisition. Subsequently, following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets are amortized over the useful life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting year. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the special purpose statement of profit and loss.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the special purpose statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

The intangible assets are amortized over the estimated useful life of the assets as mentioned below:

<u>Asset description</u>	<u>Asset life (in years)</u>
Customer relationship	10

(j) Inventory

Stock in trade, stores and spares are valued at the lower of the cost or net realizable value. Cost includes cost of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Cost of stock in trade procured for specific projects is assigned by identifying individual costs of each item. Cost of stock in trade, that are interchangeable and not specific to any project and cost of stores and spare parts are determined using the weighted average cost formula.

(k) Impairment of non-financial assets

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of the fair value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the asset belongs. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized in the special purpose statement of profit and loss is measured by the amount by which the carrying value of the asset exceeds the estimated recoverable amount of the asset.

(l) Provision and contingent liabilities

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows.

Company uses significant judgement to disclose contingent liabilities. Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the special purpose financial statements.

(m) Retirement and other employee benefits

- i. Compensated absences: The employees of the Company are entitled to compensated absences which are both accumulating and non-accumulating in nature. The employees can carry forward up to the specified portion of the unutilized accumulated compensated absences and utilize it in future periods or receive cash at retirement or termination of employment. The expected cost of accumulating compensated absences is determined by actuarial valuation (using the projected unit credit method) based on the additional amount expected to be paid as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the balance sheet date. The expense on non-accumulating compensated absences is recognized in the special purpose statement of profit and loss in the period in which the absences occur.
- ii. Gratuity: The Company provides for gratuity which is recognized as an expense in the special purpose statement of profit and loss when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the special purpose balance sheet.

(n) Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i. Financial assets

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets (other than financial assets at fair value through profit or loss) are added to the fair value measured on initial recognition of financial asset. Purchase and sale of financial assets are accounted for at trade date.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash in the balance sheet comprise cash in banks, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Financial instruments at amortized cost

A financial instrument is measured at the amortized cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance income in the special purpose statement of profit and loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the special purpose statement of profit and loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

Equity investments in subsidiaries

Equity investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less impairment if any.

Derecognition

A financial asset is primarily derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes loss allowances using the expected credit loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not fair valued through profit and loss. Lifetime ECL allowance is recognized for trade receivables with no significant financing component. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case they are measured at lifetime ECL. The amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date is recognized in special purpose statement of profit and loss.

ii. Financial liabilities - Initial recognition and measurement

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. Changes in fair value of such liability are recognized in the special purpose statement of profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

The Company's financial liabilities at amortized cost includes trade payables, borrowings including bank overdrafts and other payables.

After initial recognition, financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method except for deferred consideration recognized in a business combination which is subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss. Gains and losses are recognized in the special purpose statement of profit and loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the special purpose statement of profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

(o) Earnings per share (EPS)

Basic EPS amounts are computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity holders of the company by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. The diluted potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable had the shares been actually issued at fair value (i.e. the average market value of the outstanding shares). Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period, unless issued at a later date. Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period presented.

(p) Acquisition of select IBM software products

On 7 December 2018, the ultimate holding Company had signed a definitive agreement to acquire business relating to select IBM software products.

The ultimate holding Company has acquired these products for security, marketing, commerce, and digital solutions along with certain assumed liabilities and in scope employees. With this the Company gets 100% control on the assets being acquired and has also taken full ownership of the research and development, sales, marketing, delivery and support for these products. Through this acquisition, the Company intends to enhance its products and platforms offering to customers across a wide range of industries and markets.

Acquisition has been consummated effective 30 June 2019.

As part of this deal, the Company has to pay SGD 187.1 (inclusive of VAT of SGD 17.01), out of which SGD 102.06 has been paid and balance is payable after one year as per the agreement. This payable has been fair valued at SGD 84.52.

The net assets acquired have been accounted for at fair value and are as follows:

	Amount (SGD)
Customer relationship	167.99

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

2.1 Property, plant and equipment

The changes in the carrying value for the year ended 31 March 2020

Amount in SGD

	Computers and networking equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Total
Gross block as at 1 April 2019	33.87	25.46	59.33
Additions	61.69	-	61.69
Translation difference	(3.58)	-	(3.58)
Gross block as at 31 March 2020	91.98	25.46	117.44
Accumulated depreciation as at 1 April 2019	28.04	25.46	53.50
Charge for the year	8.53	-	8.53
Translation difference	(1.75)	-	(1.75)
Accumulated depreciation as at 31 March 2020	34.82	25.46	60.28
Net block as at 31 March 2020	57.16	-	57.16

The changes in the carrying value for the year ended 31 March 2020

Amount in ₹

	Computers and networking equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Total
Gross block as at 1 April 2019	1,796.02	1,350.06	3,146.08
Additions	3,271.22	-	3,271.22
Translation difference	(189.84)	-	(189.84)
Gross block as at 31 March 2020	4,877.40	1,350.06	6,227.46
Accumulated depreciation as at 1 April 2019	1,486.87	1,350.06	2,836.93
Charge for the year	452.32	-	452.32
Translation difference	(92.80)	-	(92.80)
Accumulated depreciation as at 31 March 2020	1,846.39	1,350.06	3,196.45
Net block as at 31 March 2020	3,031.01	-	3,031.01

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in millions except stated otherwise)

2.2 Intangible assets

The changes in the carrying value for the year ended 31 March 2020

Amount in SGD

	Customer relationships	Total
Gross block as at 1 April 2019	-	-
Acquisitions through business combinations	167.99	167.99
Gross block as at 31 March 2020	167.99	167.99
Accumulated amortization as at 1 April 2019	-	-
Charge for the year	12.70	12.70
Translation difference	0.07	0.07
Accumulated amortization as at 31 March 2020	12.77	12.77
Net block as at 31 March 2020	155.22	155.22

The changes in the carrying value for the year ended 31 March 2020

Amount in ₹

	Customer relationships	Total
Gross block as at 1 April 2019	-	-
Acquisitions through business combinations	8,907.97	8,907.97
Gross block as at 31 March 2020	8,907.97	8,907.97
Accumulated amortization as at 1 April 2019	-	-
Charge for the year	673.44	673.44
Translation difference	3.71	3.71
Accumulated amortization as at 31 March 2020	677.15	677.15
Net block as at 31 March 2020	8,230.82	8,230.82

2.3 Investments

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
Financial assets	(SGD)	(₹)
Non - current		
Unquoted investments		
Equity investments in subsidiary company carried at cost (refer detail below)		
Carried at fair value through profit and loss	-	-
	-	-

The company has equity investment in the following entity:

Name	Country of incorporation	Class of shares	Holding	Amount (SGD)	Amount (₹)
Geometric China Inc.*	China	Ordinary	100.00%	-	-

* Investment in subsidiary Geometric China Inc. was fully impaired in the previous year 31 March 19.

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

2.4 Other financial assets

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Non - current		
Carried at amortized cost		
Security deposits	37.72	2,000.17
	37.72	2,000.17
Current		
Carried at amortized cost		
Security deposits	12.43	659.12
Loan to related parties (refer note 2.26)	4,281.30	227,023.64
Interest receivable - related parties (refer note 2.26)	37.45	1,985.85
Unbilled receivables	120.28	6,378.06
Unbilled receivables - related parties (refer note 2.26)	845.28	44,822.65
Other recoverables - related parties (refer note 2.26)	18.19	964.56
	5,314.93	281,833.88

2.5 Other non- current assets

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Unsecured, considered good		
Others		
Deferred contract cost	0.57	30.23
	0.57	30.23

2.6 Trade Receivables

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Unsecured, considered good (refer note below)	3,486.96	184,902.33
Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk	24.17	1,281.66
	3,511.13	186,183.99
Impairment allowance for doubtful trade receivables	(30.60)	(1,622.62)
	3,480.53	184,561.37

Note: Includes receivables from related parties amounting to SGD 1,443.3 (₹ 76,553.58). Refer note 2.26.

2.7 Cash and cash equivalents

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Balance with banks		
- in current accounts	6,394.00	339,053.36
	6,394.00	339,053.36

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

2.8 Other current assets

	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Unsecured , considered good		
Advances other than capital advances		
Advance to suppliers	1.36	72.12
Others		
Deferred contract cost	0.17	9.01
Prepaid expenses	150.27	7,968.34
Other receivables	152.17	8,069.09
	303.97	16,118.56

2.9 Share capital

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Issued and paid up		
100,000 ordinary shares of SGD 1 each fully paid up	100.00	5,302.68

Terms/ rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as ordinary shares having a par value of SGD 1 each. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the financial year

	As at
	31 March 2020
Number of shares at the beginning	100,000
Add: shares issued during the year	-
Number of shares at the end	100,000

Details of shareholders holding more than 5 % shares in the Company:-

	As at	
	31 March 2020	
Name of the shareholder	No. of shares	% holding in the class
Ordinary shares of SGD 1 each fully paid up		
HCL Technologies Limited	100,000	100%

As per the records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownership of shares.

Capital management

The primary objective of the company's capital management is to support business continuity and growth of the company while maximizing shareholder value. The company determines the capital requirement based on annual operating plans and long-term and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are generally met through operating cash flows generated.

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

2.10 Other financial liabilities

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Current		
Carried at amortized cost		
Deferred consideration	84.52	4,481.83
Accrued salaries and benefits		
Employee bonuses accrued	170.59	9,045.84
Other employee costs	15.16	803.89
Others		
Liabilities for expenses	192.02	10,182.21
Liabilities for expenses - related parties (refer note 2.26)	103.53	5,489.86
Advances - related parties (refer note 2.26)	3,494.29	185,291.02
Capital accounts payables	161.50	8,563.83
	4,221.61	223,858.48
	4,221.61	223,858.48

2.11 Provisions

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Current		
Provision for employee benefits		
Provision for gratuity	28.43	1,507.55
	28.43	1,507.55

2.12 Other non-current liabilities

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Contract liability	13.05	692.00
	13.05	692.00

2.13 Trade payables

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Trade payables	351.74	18,651.65
Trade payables - related parties (refer note 2.26)	1,830.69	97,075.63
	2,182.43	115,727.28

2.14 Other current liabilities

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Contract liability	3,006.31	159,415.00
Others		
Withholding and other taxes payable	408.56	21,664.63
	3,414.87	181,079.63

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

2.15 Revenue from operations

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Sale of services	8,389.17	444,850.84
Sale of hardware and software	328.63	17,426.36
	8,717.80	462,277.20

Disaggregate Revenue Information

(a) The disaggregated revenue from contracts with the customers by contract type is as follows:

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Fixed Price	5,505.68	291,948.75
Time and material	3,212.12	170,328.45
	8,717.80	462,277.20

(b) The disaggregated revenue from customers by geographic area based on location of customer is as follows:

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Japan	3,911.47	207,412.74
South Korea	2,981.04	158,075.01
Rest of World	1,825.29	96,789.45
	8,717.80	462,277.20

Company has evaluated the impact of COVID-19 resulting from (a) increase in cost budget of fixed price projects due to additional efforts; (b) volume discounts; (c) termination/deferment of projects to ensure that revenue is recognised after considering all these impacts to the extent known and available currently. We would continue to assess COVID-19 impact as we go along due to uncertainties associated with its nature and duration.

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

2.16 Other income

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Interest income		
- On bank balances	0.01	0.53
- On loan to related parties	125.66	6,663.35
	125.67	6,663.88

2.17 Changes in inventories of traded goods

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Opening stock	123.37	6,541.68
Less : Closing stock	-	-
	123.37	6,541.68

2.18 Employee benefits expense

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Salaries, wages and bonus	2,836.29	150,399.38
Contribution to other employee funds	465.88	24,704.13
	3,302.17	175,103.51

2.19 Finance costs

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Interest		
-others	1.64	86.96
Bank charges	4.33	229.61
	5.97	316.57

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

2.20 Other expenses

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Rent	41.24	2,186.83
Communication costs	18.94	1,004.33
Travel and conveyance	103.90	5,509.48
Legal and professional charges	185.88	9,856.62
Software license fee	1.68	89.09
Provision for doubtful debts / bad debts written off	5.51	292.18
Exchange differences (net)	133.80	7,094.99
Business promotion	10.73	568.98
Miscellaneous expenses	232.53	12,330.32
	734.21	38,932.82

2.21 Tax expense

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Income tax charged to statement of profit and loss		
Current tax	213.81	11,337.50
Deferred tax charge (credit)	(24.66)	(1,307.64)
	189.15	10,029.86

Components of deferred tax assets and liabilities

	As at	
	31 March 2020	31 March 2020
	(SGD)	(₹)
Deferred tax assets		
Employee provisions	82.12	4,354.56
Other provisions	56.17	2,978.52
Gross deferred tax assets (A)	138.29	7,333.08
Deferred tax liabilities		
Property, plant and equipment	0.02	1.06
Intangibles	5.43	287.94
Gross deferred tax liabilities (B)	5.45	289.00
Net deferred tax liabilities (A-B)	132.84	7,044.08

2.22 Leases

The Company leases various office premises under non-cancellable lease agreements. The leases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights.

All the leases entered into by the Company are in the nature of short term leases for which the Company has elected the option of not recognising the right-of-use assets and associated lease liabilities. All the rentals relating to such short-term leases have been recognised in the Special Purpose Statement of Profit and Loss. The total lease expense for the year ended 31 March 2020 amounts to SGD 41.24 (₹ 2,186.83).

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

2.23 Earnings per share

The computation of earnings per share is as follows:

	Year ended	
	31 March 2020	
	(SGD)	(₹)
Net profit as per statement of profit and loss for computation of EPS	569.02	30,173.62
Weighted average number of shares outstanding in calculating of Basic EPS	100,000	100,000
Weighted average number of shares outstanding in calculating of Dilutive EPS	100,000	100,000
Nominal value of shares (SGD 1 each)	1.00	1.00
Earnings per share		
- Basic	5.69	301.74
- Diluted	5.69	301.74

2.24 Segment Reporting

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available and whose results are reviewed regularly by the chief operating decision maker (CODM), for allocation of resources and assessing performance. Till 31 March 2019, the CODM evaluated the Company's performance by business segments comprising software services, infrastructure management services and business process outsourcing services.

Consequent to the reorganization of its operations due to technological changes and business requirements, effective 1 April 2019, the Company's ultimate holding company, HCL Technologies Limited's chief operating decision maker (CODM) reviews its results for allocation of resources and assessing performance by business segment comprising IT and Business Services, Engineering and R&D Services, and Products & Platforms segments.

Due to the reorganization of operations, the ultimate Holding Company effective 1 April 2019 monitors the risk and returns of the Company's businesses on an entity level and evaluates the performance of the Company as one business segment which is overall a part of the reorganized entity level business segments. Hence there is only one reportable segment of the Company, as envisaged under Indian Accounting Standards -108 "Operating segments".

Revenue disaggregation as per geography has been included in note 2.15.

2.25 Commitments and contingent liabilities

The estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for (net of advances) as on 31 March 2020 is SGD 33.17 (₹ 1758.90)

The Company is involved in various lawsuits, claims and proceedings that arise in the ordinary course of business, the outcome of which is inherently uncertain. Some of these matters include speculative and frivolous claims for substantial or indeterminate amounts of damages. The Company records a liability when it is both probable that a loss has been incurred and the amount can be reasonably estimated. Significant judgment is required to determine both probability and the estimated amount. The Company believes that the amount or estimable range of reasonably possible loss, will not, either individually or in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect on its business, financial position, results of the Company, or cash flows with respect to loss contingencies for legal and other contingencies as at 31 March 2020.

HCL Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Geometric Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.)
Notes to special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All amounts are in thousands except stated otherwise)

2.26 Related party transactions

a) Related parties where control exists

Ultimate holding and holding company

HCL Technologies Limited

b) Related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year

Ultimate holding and holding company

HCL Technologies Limited

Subsidiary

Geometric China Inc.

Fellow Subsidiaries

Geometric Americas Inc.

HCL Technologies Ltd. Ogranizacni slozka(Czech Branch)

HCL Technologies Limited- Swiss Branch

HCL Technologies Chile Spa

HCL America Inc.

HCL Technologies B.V.

HCL Technologies Finland Oy

HCL Technologies (Shanghai) Limited

HCL Australia Services Pty. Limited

HCL Technologies Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. .

HCL Japan Limited

HCL Technologies Corporate Services Limited

HCL Technologies (Taiwan) Ltd.

Filial Espanola De HCL Technoloiges S.L.

HCL Technologies Sweden AB

HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.

HCL Technologies France SAS

HCL Technologies Limited - Portugal Branch

HCL Technologies Austria GmbH

HCL Technologies Germany GmbH

Geometric China Inc.

C3i Japan GK

HCL (Ireland) Information Systems Limited

2.26 Related party transactions (continued)

Sundaram Sridharan
Director